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August 8, 2019

Honorable Tina Muna Barnes
Speaker 75(7L-( 9~ OX gg

I Mina’trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Gucdhan Speaker Tina Rose Mufia Barnes
Guam Congress Building
163 Chalan Santo Papa

Hagatna, Guam 96932 AUG 0§ 2018

time 212 _()am AP
RE: Board Appointment Received By: fha

Dear Madame Speaker:

By virtue of the authority vested in me pursuant to the Organic Act of Guam and the local laws
applicable to the following position, I am pleased to transmit the following appointment and
supporting documents for:

APPOINTEE: Maximo P. Ronquillo, Jr.

POSITION: Member, Board of Directors
Guam Council on the Arts & Humanities Agency

TERM LENGTH: Four (4) Years; January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2021
To fill the seat of Kristal K. Koga, whose term has expired

The appointment is subject to the consent of / Liheslaturan Gucdhan. Please schedule a hearing at
your earliest convenience.

Senseramente,
LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO
I Maga’hdgan Gudhan

Governor of Guam

cc: Lt. Governor of Guam
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UFISINAN I MAGA'HAGA
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO
MAGA'HACA - COVERNOR

JOSHUA F. TENORIO
SIGUNDO MAGA'LAH! » LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

August 8, 2019

Maximo P. Ronquillo, Jr.

Dear Mr. Ronquillo:
Pursuant to my authority under 5 GCA § 85103, I am appointing you to serve as a

MEMBER, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
GUAM COUNCIL ON THE ARTS & HUMANITIES AGENCY (CAHA)
Term Length: Four (4) Years; January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2021
To fill the seat of Kristal K. Koga, whose term has expired

Appointing you to this position comes with great responsibility because you will have a vital role
to perform which will place many demands on your time and energy. Integrity and honesty are
virtues that I prioritize for my Administration to exemplify, and [ know that you will do the same
while in service to the people of Guam. Your responsibilities shall be significant and consequential.
I trust that you will fulfill your duties and set a standard for others to follow.

I appreciate your willingness to serve in this position, and I am confident that your time will be
spent in a manner to improve the island of Guam.

This appointment is subject to the advice and consent of I Liheslaturan Gudhan. If you have any
questions or concerns, please contact the Office of the Governor.

Senseramente,

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

I Maga’hdgan Gudhan

Governor of Guam

cc: Lt. Governor of Guam
Chairperson, CAHA Board

FRICARDD ] BARDALLO COVIRNOR S COAMPLTY . HAGATNA GUAM 95910
oA 95G . HAGAINA CUAMSES3R
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LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

Governor

JOSHUA F. TENORIO

Lieutenant Governor

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM
Nomination and Appointment Information Sheet

The following information is required for submission to the
Speaker of | Liheslaturan Gudhan in accordance with Title 4, Guam Code Annotated Section 2103

NOMINEE INFORMATION
Last Name First Name Middle initial
RONQUILLO, JR. MAXIMO P.
Mailing Address Apartment/Unit #
City State Zip Code
Phone E-mail Address

Position to which Appointment is Made

Member, Board of Directors, Council on the Arts & Humanities Agency (CAHA)
ya

Are you a citizen of the United States? Yes M No[]

If no, are you authorized to work in the United States? Yes[[] = No[]]

EDUCATION
; DATES OF YEAR
SCHOOL (Name, City and State) ATTENDANCE TYPE OF DEGREE EARNED

High School High School 1996
Simon Sanchez High School, Yigo, GU Diploma
College BA 2002
University of Guam, Mangilao, GU
Graduate School
Other Degree

poc 566 s bsse.
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EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

Name of Present/Last Employer and Mailing Address Position Title

Department of Education Teacher lll - Band Director
Government of Guam

GW & Okkodo High School Dates Held

2003 - Present

Previous Employer and Mailing Address

Guam Territorial Band
Official Band of Guam

Position Title
Music Director / Chief Band Master

Dates Held
9/2003 - Present

Previous Employer and Mailing Address

Tumon Bay Music Festival
Guam

Position Title
Founder / Artistic Director

Dates Held
3/2005 - Present

Previous Employer and Mailing Address

Position Title

Dates Held

Previous Employer and Mailing Address

Position Title

Dates Held

PRIOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM SERVICE

Agency or Department Name Position Title
Address Phone No. Dates Held
Agency or Department Name Position Title
Address Phone No. Dates Held
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PRIOR GOVERNMENT SERVICE (EXCLUDING GOVERNMENT OF GUAM)

Agency or Department Name Position Title

Address Phone No. Dates Held

Agency or Department Name Position Title

Address Phone No. Dates Held
TRAINING

AWARDS

Bronze Award, Guam Honor Band, Pacific Basin Music Festival, 2003

Gold Award, Guam Territorial Band, Australia Int'l Music Festival, 2005

Silver Award, Guam Territorial Band, NY Band & Orchestra Festival, Carnegie Hall, 2007
Silver Award, El Nino Wind Orchestra, Australia Int'l Music Festival, 2009

** Refer to Resume

PROFESSIONAL INVOLVEMENT

World Associatio of Symphony Band & Ensembles (WASBE)
United States Army Warrant Officer Association
National Guard Association of the US
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COMMUNITY / CIVIC INVOLVEMENT

Honorary Life Member, Tri M Music Honor Society

PUBLICATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS

MILITARY SERVICE (Please attach Form DD-214)

OTHER INFORMATION

(1) Have you ever been found guilty of a felony in any court, whether within or without the United States?

Yes[ ] Nom If so, please specify in detail:

Address of the Court:

Date(s) of Conviction:

Specific Infraction Committed:

Dot s 556 fobess.
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(2) Have you ever been declared mentally incompetent by any court, whether within or without the
United States?

Yes[] No EJ If so, please specify in detail the reasons and facts related to such declaration:

(3) Have you ever been found not guilty or not punishable in any criminal proceedings by reason of
insanity?

Yes[] NofRl
{(4) Have you ever been confined to a mental institution for any reason?

Yes D Noﬁ If so, please specify in why the appointing authority believes you that you are

not suffering from any mental iliness or affliction:

PAG
Doc. No. 35GL-1
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LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

Governor

JOSHUA F. TENORIO

Lieutenant Governor

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM

Statement of Financial Interests
(Required by 4 G.C.A. §13104.1)

TO: The Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero
Governor of Guam

Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor’s Complex
Adelup, Guam 96910

FROM: Maximo P. Ronquillo, Jr.

B\l have no financial interest in any business

[] 1do have interest(s) in the following business(es):

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BUSINESS INTEREST TYPE AND AMOUNT OF INTEREST

— ) 53[/ 7/ 20/9

Signature \ Date

Do K658 o bsse.
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AFFIDAVIT / DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I, the undersigned, do hereby depose and say that: (1) | have read and reviewed the information contained in the
attached Appointment/Nomination letter from the Governor of Guam; (2) that the matters contained in the
Appointment/Nomination letter, together with all attachments thereto, are true and correct and that | am
competent to testify to said matters; and (3) that this Declaration is made for the purpose of complying with the
requirements of 4 G.C.A. Section 2103.5.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of Guam (4 G.C.A. Section 4308) that the foregoing is true and

correct. \_/————N
¥

\ P
Maximo P. Ronquillo, Jr. 87 =19

Print Name and Signature Date /

PAGE 7 OF 7
Doc. No. 35GL-19-0886.



Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacteq or exclu.ded
in whole or in part in order to protect the privacy of any individual(s) whose information has been included as part of this transmittal.

SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

Guam Judicial Center ¢ 120 West O’Brien Drive » Hagatfia, Guam 96910

Telephone (671) 475-3370
Fax (671) 472-2856
DANIELLE T. ROSETE

Clerk of Courts

Name: MAXIMO P RONQUILLO JR

CERTIFICATE OF SEARCH

The undersigned Clerk hereby certifies the following results of a diligent search of the records of this Court:

Criminal Cases: Civil Cases:
A. X NoCaseFound A. [ 1 NoCaseFound
B. 1. Criminal Case No. B. 1. Civil Case No.
2. Criminal Case No. 2. Civil Case No.
3. Criminal Case No. 3. Civil Case No.
4. Criminal Case No. 4. Civil Case No.
5. Criminal Case No. 5. Civil Case No.
Criminal Record: Page 1 of 1 Civil Record: Page 1 of 1

Request for further information may be addressed at the Records Division of the Superior Court of Guam, Guam Judicial
Center, 120 West O’Brien Drive, Hagatfia, Guam. Hours of operation are Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Closed Saturday, Sunday and local/federal holidays. Court Clearances are Non-Refundable.

Dated: 06/12/2019 DANIELLE T. ROSETE
Clerk of Courts
4

/:

BY: JOHN'J. DIEGO
" 4,Deputy Clerk

Prepared By: JJD

The absence of an
original Court Seal
invalidates this
document

Doc. No. 35GL-19-0886.
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SUBJECT:

Government of Guam
GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT
RECORDS & IDENTIFICATION SECTION
P.O. Box 23909
Guam Main Facility, Guam 96921

June 12,2019

CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD

NAME: | Maximo P. RONQUILLO JR

DATE OF BIRTH: [_ FINGERPRINT#: [-

he individual has no record of criminal conviction(s) in the Guam Police

Department files that are subject to Guam law.

P
P

]

THIS INFORMATION MAY BE LIMITED TO A LOCAL CRIMINAL OFFENSE ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE FOR ANY LOCAL,
STATE, OR FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY.

% By Direction: JE
{/%\

‘T/ LA \I
/ ) ]
U

|

v g
The absence of an original GUAM POLICE STEPHEN C. IGNACIO
seal invalidates this police clearance. Chief of Police

REVISED 04/26/19

Doc. No. 35GL-19-0886.
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MAXIMO P. RONQUILLO, JR

EDUCATION:

High School Diploma

Class of 1996 — June 1996

Simon Sanchez High School, Yigo Guam

Undergraduate

December 2002

Bachelor of Arts in Secondary Education— University of Guam
Bachelor of Arts in Fine Arts-Music Performance (clarinet)

Post Undergraduate

Masters of Music Education (incomplete)
Boston University (online)

July 2010- December 2011

WORK EXPERIENCE:

Teacher III — Band Director August 2003 to the Present
George Washington High School — 2003-2015

Okkodo High School — 2015 to present

Guam Department of Education/Guam Public School System

- prepare lesson plans

- rehearse and conduct the school band

- teach beginning band

- facilitate rock band class

- recruit new members

- club advisor for school band club

- maintain accountability of all government-owned property (band equipment and music)

Music Director/Chief Band Master September 2003 to Present

Guam Territorial Band, Official Band of Guam (volunteer leadership position)

- schedule all rehearsals, performances and concerts

- recruit new members

- organize fund raisers for off-island travel

- conduct the band

- oversee audition process of all band members

- maintain accountability of all organizational equipment (instruments, office equipment and

Maximo Ronquillo, Jr. Curriculum Vitae page 1 of 3

Doc. No. 35GL-19-0886.
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music)

- report all activities and spending to Guam Council of the Arts & Humanities Agency (State
Arts Council)

- plan and execute all overseas band travel

Founder/Artistic Director March 2005 to present
Tumon Bay Music Festival — Guam, USA (community volunteer position)

- select festival faculty for adjudicated performances

- schedule all soloists and performing groups for adjudication

- marketing and advertising of all festival events

- solicitation for cash and in-kind sponsors

- website and social media — posting and maintenance

- coordinate all hospitality (lodging, meals and transportation) for all visiting faculty

- schedule all performance venues

- coordinate all performance equipment logistics (requisition and transport)

- manage overall festival schedule (9-days)

- select repertoire for collaborative music ensembles

- schedule media (newspaper and radio show) appearances

- oversee festival program booklet —from design to print

- organize music educator summit during festival

Clarinetist September 2008 to May 2010
721% Army Band - Guam Army National Guard

Commander/Band Master May 2010 to present
721* Army Band — Guam Army National Guard

AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS:

Bronze Award — Guam Honor Band — 2003 Pacific Basin Music Festival

Gold Award — Guam Territorial Band — 2005 Australia International Music Festival

Silver Award — Guam Territorial Band — 2007 NY Band and Orchestra Festival, Carnegie Hall
Silver Award — El Nino Wind Orchestra — 2009 Australia International Music Festival
Showcase Ensemble — Guam Territorial Band — 2012 NY International Music Festival, Carnegie
Hall

Gold Award — Guam Territorial Band — 2014 Australia International Music Festival

Gold Award — Okkodo High School — 2018 Tumon Bay Music Festival

Gold Award — Okkodo High School - 2019 Tumon Bay Music Festival

MUSICALS - Conducting/Music Directing Experience:

Music Supervisor/Conductor — Mamma Mia April 2019
Music Supervisor — RENT December 2018
Conductor — R&H Cinderella November 2018
Conductor — Hairspray April 2018
Conductor — Shrek The Musical April 2018
Maximo Rongquillo, Jr. Curricalum Vitae page2of 3

Doc. No. 35GL-19-0886.



Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacted or excluded
in whole or in part in order to protect the privacy of any individual(s) whose information has been included as part of this transmittal.

Music Director/Conductor — Les Miserables (School Edition) October 2017

Conductor — Beauty & the Beast

Music Director/Conductor — Miss Saigon
Conductor — The Little Mermaid
Conductor — R&H Cinderella

Conductor — Grease

Conductor — G&S Mikado

Music Supervisor — Once on this Island

Conductor/Orchestrator — Fidgety Fairytales

Conductor — Beauty and the Beast
Conductor — 13 Daughters
Conductor — Anastasia

Conductor — Bye Bye Birdie
Conductor — Once Upon A Mattress

Clarinetist ~ 721* Army Band

Guam Territorial Band
Guam Symphony Orchestra
Guam Youth Symphony
Guam Honor Band
University of Guam Band
Finian’s Rainbow
Oklahoma!

West Side Story

The Music Man

Guest Conductor

CERTIFICATIONS

April 2017
December 2016
April 2016
April 2015
April 2014
April 2012
December 2011
October 2009
December 2006
April 2006
December 2005
April 2005
April 2004

September 2009 — May 2010
August 1990 to September 2001
October 1997 to present
August 1990 to 1991

August 1990 to May 1995
August 1994 to 2002

April 2003

April 1998

April 1997

April 1993

36™ Central Distric Band Festival — Oahu, Hawaii

Teacher III Professional Educator - Guam Commission for Educator Certification

Valid until August 2024

PROFESSIONAL/COMMUNITY AFFILIATION:
World Association of Symphony Band and Ensembles (WASBE)
Honorary Life Member, Tri M Music Honor Society

United Stated Army Warrant Officer Association
National Guard Association of the United States

Maximo Rongquillo, Jr. Curriculum Vitae
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